SECULIARY OF STATE
SECULIARY OF STATE

### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1985** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1.29.0
(By Mr. Del. Smil
<b>•-</b>
Passed April 13, 1985
In Effect 90 Days From Passage

# ENROLLED H. B. 1290

(By Delegate Smirl)

[Passed April 13, 1985; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twelve, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section five-b, relating to allowing for the group purchase of vehicle insurance for the states transit properties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twelve, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section five-b, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 12. STATE INSURANCE.

### §29-12-5b. Transit insurance.

- 1 In accordance with the terms and provisions of this article
- 2 the state board of risk management shall provide appropriate
- 3 aid and assistance to the transit authorities in this state in their
- 4 procurement of fleet liability insurance for all vehicles operated
- 5 by any such authorities and any and all expense associated
- 6 with the procurement of purchase of said insurance coverage
- 7 shall be borne by the transit authorities.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Masul Estables Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Seal C. With Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegated
President of the Senate
Joseph Pullerish Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within Appened this the 2 =
day of May , 1985. Auch a. Phase f.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Data 4/19/85
Time 7:19pm.